

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
GINA M. CANNAN
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
gina@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DAPA VIOLATES THE TAKE CARE CLAUSE.....	5
A. The Take Care Clause Guards The Separation Of Powers.....	5
B. The Take Care Clause Imposes An Affirmative Duty On The President To Faithfully Execute The Laws, And The President Is Not Authorized To Suspend Or Dispense With The Laws	8
C. The Take Care Clause Is Justiciable	18
D. DAPA Violates The Take Care Clause Because It Conflicts With The Statutory Scheme Enacted By Congress To Address Immigration	23
II. DAPA IS AGENCY ACTION SUBJECT TO REVIEW UNDER THE APA	26
A. Congress Intended The APA To Provide Generous Judicial Review Of Agency Actions	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Neither Of The APA’s Narrow Exceptions To Judicial Review Apply	29
1. No statute precludes judicial review of DAPA	30
2. DAPA is not an action committed to agency discretion by law	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	29, 30
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	36, 37
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physi- cians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	29
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overland Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29, 37
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	18
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	1
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)....	29, 33, 35, 36
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	12, 13, 18, 22
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc., Energy Products Div. v. Lehman</i> , 842 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd in part on rehearing en banc</i> , 893 F.3d 205 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Lincoln v. Virgil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	33, 34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5, 18, 21
<i>McAlpine v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1997)	33, 37
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Nat. Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 1020 (1990).....	2
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Northwest Mining Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998).....	2
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	19
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	30
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1055 (W.D. Mich. 1997).....	2
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2.....	9, 10, 16
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	29, 33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	26
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1125	21, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	24
Violence Against Women Act,	
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(2)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182	21, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1225	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227	21, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(3)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	21, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	30, 31, 32, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1255	24
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	25
Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392, 1694-95 (2003)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.31

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 79-1980 (1946).....28

S. DOC. NO. 79-248 (1946)27, 28

S. REP. NO. 752 (1945).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF
1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966)13, 221 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES, Ch. 2
(1765).....14Abner S. Greene, *Checks and Balances in an
Era of Presidential Lawmaking*, 6 U. CHI. L.
REV. 123 (1994).....6, 7Arthur S. Miller, *The President and Faithful
Execution of the Laws*, 40 VAND. L. REV. 389
(1987).....14, 15Cass R. Sunstein, *An Eighteenth Century Pres-
idency in a Twenty-First Century World*, 48
ARK. L. REV. 1 (1994).....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christopher N. May, <i>Presidential Defiance of “Unconstitutional” Laws: Reviving the Royal Prerogative</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 865 (1994).....	11, 13, 17, 22
Elisha Barron, <i>The Development, Relief, and Education for Alien Minors (DREAM) Act</i> , 48 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 623 (2011).....	12, 25
Jeffrey A. Love & Arpit K. Gark, <i>Presidential Inaction and the Separation of Powers</i> , 112 MICH. L. REV. 1195 (2014).....	7, 8, 17
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>A Theory of Justiciability</i> , 86 TEX. L. REV. 73 (2007).....	18
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA Part II: Faithfully Executing the Law</i> , 19 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 213 (2015).....	15, 16, 23, 26
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Statutory President</i> , 90 IOWA L. REV. 539 (2005).....	23
L. Jaffe, JUDICIAL CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION 375 (1965).....	35
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1994).....	10, 35
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 YALE L. J. 1725 (1996).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Morton Rosenberg, <i>Congress’s Prerogative over Agencies and Agency Decisionmakers: The Rise and Demise of the Reagan Administration’s Theory of the Unitary Executive</i> , 57 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 627 (1989).....	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	6
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	6, 8
THE FEDERALIST NOS. 69-77 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	10
Robert J. Delahunty & John C. Yoo, <i>Dream On: The Obama Administration’s Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the DREAM Act, and the Take Care Clause</i> , 91 TEX. L. REV. 781 (2013).....	11
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 AM. U. L. REV. 259 (2009)	13
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 U. ILL. L. REV. 701 (2003).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven G. Calabresi <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 1451 (2012).....	14
Thomas Jefferson, NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA 123-24 (Lilly & Wait ed. 1832).....	20
Thomas Lloyd, <i>Notes of the Pennsylvania Ratification Convention</i> (Dec. 1, 1787).....	15
Zachary Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. 671 (2014).....	7, 13, 26, 34, 37
